ADD

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF **GEARHEART ENERGY, LLC**

The undersigned person sets forth the following Articles of Organization for the purpose of organizing a limited liability company (the "Company") under the Kentucky Limited Liability Company Act:

ARTICLE I

NAME

The name of the Company is: Gearheart Energy, LLC.

ARTICLE II

REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the Company's initial registered office is 250 West Main Street, Suite 2300, Lexington, Kentucky 40507, and the name of the Company's initial registered agent at that office is W. Bradford Boone.

ARTICLE III

PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The mailing address of the initial principal office of the Company is P.O. Box 159, Harold, Kentucky 41635.

ARTICLE IV

MANAGEMENT

The Company is to be managed by its members.

ARTICLE V

EXISTENCE

The Company's existence shall continue until dissolved in accordance with its Operating Agreement or applicable law.

Dated: February 23, 2024.

W. Brad. Boone

W. Bradford Boone

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:

W. Brad Boone

W. Bradford Boone, Esq. STITES & HARBISON, PLLC 250 West Main Street, Suite 2300 Lexington, KY 40507 (859) 226-2300

DN58:42962:901991:1:LEXINGTON